MFL71675701
Rev.04_010726
INSTALLATION MANUAL
AIR
CONDITIONER
Please read this installation manual completely before installing the product.
Installation work must be performed in accordance with the national wiring

I
LIMBA ROMÂNĂ
2 MODEL DESIGNATION
EN
G
LIS
H
MODEL DESIGNATION
- Product Name : Air conditioner
- Model Name :
- Additional Information : serial number is
refer to the barcode on the product.
- Max allowable pressure High side :
4.2 MPa / 4.32 MPa (it can be different by
model)
- Max allowable pressure Low side : 2.4 MPa
- Refrigerant : R32
Product information
U31 0UU D
Serial number
Electrical rating
1 : 1Ø, 220-240V, 50Hz
3 : 3Ø, 380-415V, 50Hz
Model Type
U : Universal model
Type
U : Outdoor unit
Outdoor unit chassis name
Module name &
Nominal capacity range
based on ‘kBtu/h’
A : 9~18
B : 18~30
C : 24~36
D : 36~60
The A-weighted sound pressure emitted by
this product is below 70 dB.
** The noise level can vary depending on the
site.
The figures quoted are emission level and are
not necessarily safe working levels.
Whilst there is a correlation between the
emission and exposure levels, this cannot be
used reliably to determine whether or not
further precautions are required.
Factor that influence the actual level of
exposure of the workforce include the
characteristics of the work room and the other
sources of noise, i.e. the number of
equipment and other adjacent processes and
the length of time for which an operator
exposed to the noise. Also, the permissible
exposure level can vary from country to
country.
This information, however, will enable the
user of the equipment to make a better
evaluation of the hazard and risk.
Airborne Noise Emission
TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY 3
EN
G

LIS
H
2 MODEL DESIGNATION
3 TIPS FOR SAVING ENERGY
4 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
14 INSTALLATION
15 INSTALLATION OF OUTDOOR UNIT
21 CONNECTING PIPES
21 Preparation of Piping
22 Connection of piping - Outdoor
23 Forming the piping
24 WIRING CONNECTION
24 Electrical Wiring
24 Connecting Cables between Indoor Unit and Outdoor Unit
27 Connecting the cable to Outdoor Unit
28 LEAKAGE TEST AND EVACUATION
28 Preparation
28 Leakage test
29 Evacuation
30 TEST RUNNING
32 INSTALLATION PI485
33 FUNCTION
33 DIP S/W Setting
35 Pump Down
36 Saving Power Consumption
37 Night Quiet Mode
38 Mode Lock
40 INSTALLATION GUIDE AT THE SEASIDE
41 SEASONAL WIND AND CAUTIONS IN WINTER
TABLE OF CONTENTS
14 INSTALLATION
EN
G